

**Changes to legislation:** *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2400. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

---

## ANNEX III

### INPUT INFORMATION RELATING TO THE CHARACTERISTIC OF THE VEHICLE

#### 6. Gear dependent engine torque limits set by vehicle control

For the highest 50 % of the gears (e.g. for gears 7 to 12 of a 12 gear transmission) the vehicle manufacturer may declare a gear dependent maximum engine torque limit which is not higher than 95 % of the maximum engine torque.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2400. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 82\(18\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 1.3 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 1.4.1 image substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 1.5.1 image substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 4 point 7.4 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 2.1 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 1.4.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 1.5.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 1.4 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix 6 point 2.1 table words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(4\)\(b\)\(vi\)](#)
- Annex 10 Appendix 4 point 1.1 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(8\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 10 Appendix 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(8\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 10 Appendix 4 point 1.1 table words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(8\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 5 point 1.3 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 5 point 1.4.1 image substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(c\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 1s. 1 point 000.5 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 5 point 1.4.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(c\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 5 point 1.4 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 5 point 2.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 7 Appendix 5 point 2.1 table words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(6\)\(c\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 8 point 1.3 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 8 point 1.4.1 image substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(d\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 4 table 11 word omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 4 table 13 word omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 4 table 15 word omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 4 table 15 word omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 1s. 1 point 000.6 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 8 point 2.1 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(d\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 8 point 1.4.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(d\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 8 point 1.4 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 8 Appendix 8 point 2.1 table words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83\(7\)\(d\)\(v\)](#)

- Annex 2 Appendix 2s. 2 point 2 omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(2)(b)(ii)
- Annex 2 Appendix 2 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(2)(b)(i)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7 point 1.3 substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(e)(i)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7 point 1.5 image substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(e)(iii)(aa)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7 point 2.1 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(e)(iv)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(c)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7 point 1.5 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(e)(iii)(bb)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 point 8 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3 point 8 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4 point 8 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5 point 8 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7 point 1.4 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(e)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7 point 2.1 table words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(5)(e)(v)
- Art. 3(5) omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 82(4)(a)
- Art. 3(16) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 82(4)(b)
- Art. 3(20) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 82(4)(c)
- Art. 10(1a) inserted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 82(8)(b)
- Annex 10a para. 3(f) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(9)(a)
- Annex 10a para. 3(f) table words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 83(9)(b)(c)
- Art. 12(8) inserted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 82(10)